basis and made available for further analysis. All scenarios help to show the future effects of

extreme events on the financial markets which are not sufficiently tracked in normal VaR in the

applicable book. Extreme historical market fluctuations and self-defined scenarios are used in this

respect.

76

Interest rate risks in the banking book.

Under regulatory requirements, the effect of an interest-rate shock on the economic value must be

disclosed in the banking book. This involves a parallel shift in the yield curve by +200 basis points

(rising interest) upwards and by – 200 basis points (falling interest) downwards. The interest rate of 0 %

constitutes a floor. Due to the further fall in the EUR interest rate level compared with the previous

year and the existing floor, the imbalance between a positive and a negative interest shock persists.

The imbalance is strengthened by the establishment of USD securities positions.

The following table shows the changes in net present value, broken down into the main currencies.

EUR million

Changes in present value due to
interest rate shock

Currency

Positive interest
rate shock

+ 200 basis
points

Negative
interest rate

shock
– 200 basis

points

CHF – 1   0

EUR – 922   142

GBP – 5   4

JPY  0   0

USD – 195   169

Other  0   – 1

Total
1) – 1 124   – 60

Total previous year – 1 111   66

Figure 40: Interest rate risks in the banking book (Article 448 (b) CRR).
1) Calculated in accordance with BaFin Circular 11/2011.

77

14 Operational risk. (Article 446 CRR)

In accordance with regulatory requirements, operational risks are defined as »the risk of losses

arising due to the unsuitability or failure of internal processes and systems, people, or due to

external events«. This definition also includes legal risks. Strategic and reputation risks are not

included in operational risks.

LBBW has a comprehensive system for managing and monitoring operational risks. An independent,